Issuer & Securities

GENERAL ANNOUNCEMENT::ANNOUNCEMENT BY SUBSIDIARY COMPANY, CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED

Securities

CITY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - SG1R89002252 - C09

Stapled Security

No

Announcement Details

Announcement Title

General Announcement

Date & Time of Broadcast

16-Nov-2023 07:21:57

Status

New

Announcement Sub Title

Announcement by Subsidiary Company, CDL Investments New Zealand Limited

Announcement Reference SG231116OTHRG2ZS

Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)

Enid Ling Peek Fong

Designation

Company Secretary

Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below)

Please refer to the Announcement released by CDL Investments New Zealand Limited on 16 November 2023 titled "CDL Investments New Zealand Limited Statement on NZMDT Determination".

Attachments

CDLI NZX NZMDT Statement.pdf

Total size =25K MB



Level 7, 23 Customs Street East, Auckland P. O. Box 3248, Auckland 1140, New Zealand **Ph (09) 353 5077 Email: admin@cdli.co,nz**

STOCK EXCHANGE ANNOUNCEMENT

Date

16 November 2023

Subject CDL INVESTMENTS NEW ZEALAND LIMITED STATEMENT ON NZMDT DETERMINATION

CDL Investments New Zealand Limited (CDI) acknowledges the determination and public announcement released by the NZ Markets Disciplinary Tribunal (the "**Tribunal**") today, regarding breaches relating to disclosure of certain governance matters and the historical composition of its Audit Committee between 2018 and 2020.

CDI accepts responsibility for the breaches and fully complied with NZ RegCo's investigation.

CDI has been ordered to pay a financial penalty of \$50,000 in respect of these breaches, and to meet the NZ RegCo's and the Tribunal's costs in connection with the matter.

In its determination, the Tribunal acknowledged that CDI was well-intentioned when including only Independent Directors on its Audit Committee, thereby reducing it to two members rather than three as required under Rule 2.13.2(b). CDI notes that this breach was historical in nature (occurring over three years ago) and had been identified and self-corrected by the company in 2020.

CDI is disappointed by the amount of the penalty, particularly given the historical nature of the Rule 2.13.2(b) breach. CDI notes that the Tribunal found that NZRegCo had not presented evidence that the breaches have caused actual loss.

CDI is committed to ensure that no such breaches occur in the future and will be taking appropriate steps in this regard including obtaining external assistance where necessary.

-ENDS-

Issued by CDL Investments New Zealand Limited